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Applicant:  Stefan Kassovic Agenda Date:  1/20/23 

 

Owner:  Stefan Kassovic, Laura Kassovic, 

Sophie Kassovic, Matthew Baker 

 

 

Agenda Item #:  1 

APN:  046-251-02 Time:  After 9:00 a.m. 

  Site Address:  95 Crest Drive, Watsonville 

 

Project Description:  Proposal to construct a 2,100 square foot non-habitable accessory structure 

(barn) on a site developed with a single-family dwelling. Project requires an Administrative Site 

Development Permit for an accessory structure greater than 1,000 square feet and a Coastal 

Development Permit. 

 

Location:  East side of Crest Drive, approximately 0.3 miles south of the intersection of Crest 

Drive and San Andreas Road 

 

Permits Required:  Coastal Development Permit, Administrative Site Development Permit 

 

Supervisorial District:  2nd District (District Supervisor: Zach Friend) 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

• Approval of Application 221292, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

 

Project Description & Setting  

 

The project site is located on the south side of Crest Drive, a residential neighborhood extending 

from San Andreas Road to the east and ending at Manresa Uplands State Park to the west. Though 

zoned primarily Commercial Agricultural (CA), development and uses in the neighborhood are 

almost exclusively residential in nature.  

 

The site is an approximately five-acre lot developed with a 1,196 square foot single-family 

dwelling and a 720 square foot detached garage. The front portion of the site is approximately 1.5 

flat acres then slopes slightly upward to the homesite, before sloping 350-feet downhill to the rear 

property line. There are no adjacent or on-site commercial agricultural operations.  

 

Staff Report to the  

Zoning Administrator Application Number:  221292 
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The proposed project involves the construction of a 2,100 square foot, one-story barn structure 

approximately halfway between the front of the property and the existing dwelling. The project 

requires an Administrative Site Development Permit for an accessory structure greater than 1,000 

square feet and a Coastal Development Permit.  

 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

 

The subject property is an approximately 5.01-acre lot, located in the CA (Commercial 

Agricultural) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. Accessory structures are 

an allowed use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's AG (Agricultural) 

General Plan designation.  

 

In the absence of an existing agricultural use, the proposed structure is evaluated as a residential 

accessory structure subject to the accessory structure regulations in Santa Cruz County Code 

Chapter 13.10.611. Pursuant to that Code section, the structure requires an Administrative Site 

Development permit to exceed 1,000 square feet. The proposal is otherwise in compliance with 

the site and development standards required for the CA zone district and is consistent with the 

purpose of the commercial agricultural zone district. 

 

Conversion of Commercial Agricultural Lands 

 

Chapter 5 of the Santa Cruz County General Plan establishes the goals and objectives for 

preserving and protecting open space in the County, including providing for protection of 

agricultural land. Policy 5.13.20 limits development of commercial agricultural lands for non-

agricultural uses to the following circumstances: 

 

a) It is determined that the land is not viable for agriculture and that it is not likely to 

become viable in the near future (See policy 5.13.21);  

 

b)  Findings are made that new information has been presented to demonstrate that the 

conditions on the land in question do not meet the criteria for commercial agricultural 

land; and  

 

c) The conversion of such land will not impair the viability of, or create potential conflicts 

with, other commercial agricultural lands in the area. 

 

Policy 5.13.27 requires that structures be sited to minimize conflict with agriculture in the area and 

that structures located on agricultural land to be sited to remove as little land as possible from 

agricultural production.  

 

The proposed location of the structure complies with both policies, 5.13.21 and 5.12.27, and is 

supported by Planning Staff, in that the applicant has provided an agricultural viability study 

prepared by Rush and Duttle Consulting (Exhibit E), which posits that the parcel has limited use 

for commercial agriculture; the site does not have sufficient water supply for commercial 

irrigation. The specific building site is also supported in the study, in that the footprint represents 

less than two percent of the of the agriculturally viable portion of the parcel, does not conflict with 

existing development on the site, and does not require grading or removal of existing vegetation.  
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As a condition of approval for this project, the structure will be prohibited from future conversion 

to habitable use, including conversion to an accessory dwelling unit, as ADU’s are required to be 

sited within 100-feet of a primary dwelling on a CA property and habitable accessory structures 

require an agricultural buffer setback reduction. A new habitable accessory structure or accessory 

dwelling unit would not be approved in this location.  

 

Local Coastal Program Consistency  

 

The proposed accessory structure is in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal 

Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in scale with, and 

integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area 

contain single-family dwellings, detached accessory structures, and agricultural structures of 

varying size and architectural styles and the design submitted is consistent with the existing range 

of styles.  

 

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road, but the proposal would 

not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water. The site is not 

identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program and is not visible 

from the beach. 

 

Conclusion 

 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the 

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

• APPROVAL of Application Number 221292, based on the attached findings and 

conditions. 

 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 

for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 

the administrative record for the proposed project. 

 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 

are available online at:  www.sccoplanning.com 

 

 

Report Prepared By: Evan Ditmars 

Santa Cruz County Planning Department 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz CA   95060 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3227 

E-mail:  evan.ditmars@santacruzcounty.us 
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Exhibits 

 

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 

B. Findings 

C. Conditions 

D. Project plans 

E. Agricultural Viability Study, prepared by Rush and Duttle Consulting, dated 12-14-22 

F. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps 

G. Parcel information 

H. Comments & Correspondence 
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EXHIBIT A 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 

determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 

of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

 

Application Number:  221292 

Assessor Parcel Number:  046-251-02 

Project Location:  95 Crest Drive, Watsonville 

 

Project Description: Proposal to construct a 2,100 square foot non-habitable accessory 

structure (barn) 

 

Person or Agency Proposing Project:  Stefan Kassovic 

 

Contact Phone Number: (408)-406-9149 

 

A.             The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 

B.             The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 

C.             Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 

measurements without personal judgment. 

D.             Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15260 to 15285).  

 

E.      X     Categorical Exemption 

 

Specify type:  Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)  

  

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

 

The proposed barn is accessory to the existing residential use on-site.  

 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

 

 

_____________________________________ Date:___________________________ 

Evan Ditmars, Project Planner
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Application #: 221292 
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Coastal Development Permit Findings  
 

1. That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP 

Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned CA (Commercial Agricultural), a 

designation which allows residential uses. The proposed accessory structure is an allowed use 

within the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the site's AG (Agricultural) General Plan 

designation. 

  

2. That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 

such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

 

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the 

project site. 

 

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 

conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq. 

 

This finding can be made in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in 

scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels 

in the area contain single-family dwellings, detached accessory structures, and agricultural 

structures of varying size and architectural styles and the design submitted is consistent with the 

existing range of styles.  

 

4. That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 

standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and 

Chapter 7. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in 

the County Local Coastal Program and public beach access is available approximately 1,200 feet 

to the west at Manresa Uplands State Park. 

 

5. That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and 

integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are 

allowed uses in the CA (Commercial Agricultural) zone district, as well as the General Plan and 

Local Coastal Program land use designation.  Developed parcels in the area contain single-family 

dwellings, accessory structures, and agricultural structures. Size and architectural styles vary in 

the area, and the design submitted is consistent with the pattern of development within the 

surrounding neighborhood. 

 

6. If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline 

of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the 

public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 

 

This finding can be made, in that although the project site is located between the shoreline and the 
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first public through road, the proposed development does not present a conflict with public access. 

The project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program. 
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Development Permit Findings 
 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 

residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 

improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area which allows for residential uses. 

Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and 

the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and 

resources. 

 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 

operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 

purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the structure and the conditions under 

which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances 

and the purpose of the CA (Commercial Agricultural) zone district as the primary use of the 

property will not change as result of this approval; the proposed structure will be ancillary to the 

existing residential use on the site. The structure would meet all site and development standards 

of the CA zone district.  

 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 

any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and density 

requirements specified for the AG (Agricultural) land use designation in the County General Plan. 

 

The proposed structure complies with General Plan Policies 5.13.21 and 5.12.24, in that the 

structure does not remove viable agricultural land from production, the applicant has presented 

evidence that the site cannot support commercial agriculture (due to a lack of water), and the 

structure would not impact conflict with on-site or adjacent commercial agricultural uses. There 

are no adjacent or on-site commercial agricultural operations.  

 

The proposed accessory structure will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, 

and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and 

development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and 

Development Standards Ordinance).  

 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the 

acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed accessory structure is to be constructed on an 

existing developed lot. The structure does not incorporate any traffic generating features that 
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would contribute to traffic in the vicinity.  

 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 

land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 

intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood 

containing a variety of architectural styles, with a variety of structures, and the proposed accessory 

structure is consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. 
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Application #: 221292 
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EXHIBIT C 

Conditions of Approval 
 

Exhibit D:   Project plans, prepared by Jim Voovelka, dated 6-28-22. 

 

I. This permit authorizes the construction of a 2,100 square foot barn, as indicated on the 

approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on any 

existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically 

authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including, 

without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to 

indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

 

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid prior 

to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building Permits 

will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding balance due. 

 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning 

Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans 

marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the 

approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 

Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 

methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and 

labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed 

development. The final plans shall include the following additional information: 

 

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-

size sheets of the architectural plan set. 

 

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 

this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 

been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 

and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Planning Department review 

and approval. 

 

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans prepared by a licensed civil 

engineer.  

 

a. Grading shall be completed between October 15th and April 15th.  

 

b. A qualified biologist shall be onsite during all grading operations 

associated with this project. 

 

10



Application #: 221292 

APN: 046-251-02 

Owner: Kassovic 

EXHIBIT C 

4. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the 

proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area 

(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI), 

California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply. 

 

5. Water Efficient Landscape Plan prepared in accordance with the 

requirements of the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code 

Chapter 13.13) by a certified/licensed landscape architect, landscape 

contractor, civil engineer, landscape irrigation designer, landscape 

irrigation auditor, or water manager. WELO-exempt projects, residential 

projects of up to two units, or landscapes where at least 30% of the water 

use is provided by graywater, recycled water or captured rainwater may 

provide either a signed Water Efficient Landscape Checklist or a Water 

Efficient Landscape Plan. 

 

a. Any landscape plan submitted to comply with SCCC Ch. 13.13 shall 

include a Water Efficient Landscape Plan Submittal Compliance 

Statement. 

 

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater 

Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area. 

 

C. Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County 

Department of Environmental Health Services. 

 

D. Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of the Planning 

Department. 

 

E. Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct a 2,100 square foot 

non-habitable accessory structure. You may not alter the wording of this 

declaration. Follow the instructions to record and return the form to the Planning 

Department. 

 

III. Prior to construction, the owner/applicant must meet the following conditions: 

 

A. The disturbance area shall be inspected for squirrel burrows by a qualified 

biologist. 

 

B. A four-foot-high orange plastic fencing shall be installed around the perimeter of 

the disturbance area such that no squirrel burrows within the disturbance area. No 

site disturbance shall be allowed outside of the fenced area. 

 

C. Should squirrel boroughs be unavoidable, the project biologist shall contact the 

Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department to determine if any 

further avoidance measures are appropriate. 

 

IV. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 
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conditions: 

 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 

installed. 

 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 

satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

 

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports. 

 

D. An observation letter from the project biologist shall be submitted to the 

Environmental Planning Section upon completion of rough grading work. 

 

E. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this 

development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource 

or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall 

immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-

Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the 

discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections 

16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed. 

 

V. Operational Conditions 

 

A. Conversion of the structure for habitable uses, including for an accessory dwelling 

unit (ADU), are prohibited in perpetuity.  

 

B. A qualified biologist shall be onsite during all grading operations associated with 

this project. 

 

C. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 

noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County 

Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, 

including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to 

and including permit revocation. 

 

VI. Indemnification 

 

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the 

COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents 

from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and 

all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees, 

and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any 

subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the 

applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting 

such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful 

misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the 

applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall 
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reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation 

reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The 

applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the 

COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity 

obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are 

intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of 

California and will survive termination of this development approval.  

 

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or 

proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held 

harmless.  The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.  

 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 

defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

 

C. Settlement.  The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any 

settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When 

representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation 

or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms 

or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the 

COUNTY. 

 

D. Successors Bound.  The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the 

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant 

and/or the owner. 

  
 
Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 
 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a 

building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 

development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 

preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 

development permit).  Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 

construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 

will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 

the Planning Director. 

 

 

Approval Date:       

 

Effective Date:       
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Expiration Date:        

 

 

______________________________ 

    Steve Guiney 

    Deputy Zoning Administrator  

     

 
Appeals:  Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 

by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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Enlarged partial (E) Site Plan with 2' contours


 


















 





















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





 
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Enlarged Existing Site Plan
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Barn Colors 
APN 04625102: 95 Crest Dr  

The Walls will be Barn RED, see sample and chart below

The Roof and Trim QUAKER GRAY. See sample and chart below 
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36" Net Coverage

3/4" 9"

Strata Rib®

 
STRATA RIB®

www.ascbp.com
Customer Service Centers
Salem, OR: 503-390-7174 or 800-272-7023  I  Spokane, WA: 509-536-4097 or 800-776-8771

STANDING BY OUR PRODUCTS 
AND WARRANTIES FOR 50 YEARS

Strata Rib is a light gauge, exposed fastener 
panel with 36" coverage used in residential, 
light-commercial and agricultural roof and wall 
applications.

FEATURES AND BENEFITS
•	 	36" coverage roof and wall panel.

•	 Roof Installation: Minimum 3:12 recommended.  
Wall Installation: Horizontal or Vertical.

•	 26 and 29ga in Dura Tech™ xl, ColorGuard 25 and in 
ZINCALUME® Plus.

•	 Limited Lifetime Warranty for residential applications.

•	 Custom manufactured panel lengths: 4'-6" to 45'-0".

•	 Matching polycarbonate panels available.

•	 Roof assemblies Class A Fire Rated when installed on non-
combustible deck or framing per IBC or IRC or when installed in 
accordance to UL listings (UL790). Wall assemblies rated for fire 
resistance (UL263) when installed in accordance with UL listings.

•	 Class 4 Impact (Hail) Resistance rated per UL 2218.

•	 Panel evaluated by accredited third party. All structural 
performance data is contained within Building Code Approval 
Report: IAPMO-UES #ER-0550.
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STRATA RIB®

Keeps the heat out and the color brilliant.
Superior color retention 
Chalk and fade resistant

Energy saving colors.

A robust and economical paint system.
Chalk and fade resistant

Resist peeling or cracking for 25 years.

Spectrascape
COLORGUARD 25

with

®

All information stated in the product sheet is correct at time of printing and subject to change without notice. 
©2016-2020 ASC Profiles LLC.   All rights reserved.   ZINCALUME®  is a registered trademark of BlueScope Steel Ltd.    

Spectrascape® is a registered trademark of Steelscape, LLC.    0420   web    (PS221)

ASC Building Products is Proudly Distributed by:

Gauge Span Cond.
Positive (Inward) Uniform Load Capacity (lbs/ft2) / Span (ft.-in.)

16" 2'-0" 2′-6" 3'-0" 3'-6" 4'-0" 4'-6" 5'-0" 6'-0"

29

Single 
Span

ASD, W/Ω 230 102 65 45 33 25 20 16 11

L/180 - - 58 33 21 14 10 7 4

Double
Span

ASD, W/Ω 185 84 54 38 28 21 17 13 9

L/180 - - - - - - - - -

Triple 
Span

ASD, W/Ω 227 104 67 47 35 26 20 17 12

L/180 - - - - - - 19 14 8

26

Single 
Span

ASD, W/Ω 285 126 81 56 41 32 25 20 14

L/180 - - 73 42 27 18 12 9 5

Double
Span

ASD, W/Ω 233 105 68 47 34 27 21 17 12

L/180 - - - - - - - - -

Triple 
Span

ASD, W/Ω 285 131 85 59 43 33 26 21 15

L/180 - - - - - - 24 17 10

In
w

ar
d 

Lo
ad

s

Single Span

Double Span

Triple Span

w, distributed load

L, span

L L

w

L L L

w

NOTES: 
Top values based on allowable stress (ASD). Bottom values based on a deflection limit of L/180.

 “-” denotes that the allowable load is limited by the panel stress vs. deflection limit.

Steel conforms to ASTM A653 (Galvanized) or ASTM A792 (ZINCALUME) structural steel.

Tabulated values are for positive (inward) uniform loading only.

Values are based on the American Iron and Steel Institute “Cold Formed Steel Design Manual” (AISI S100-16).

Refer to ascbp.com for more complete Strata Rib performance data.

Properties

Gauge
Base Steel 
Thickness 

(in)

Yield 
(ksi)

Tensile
(ksi)

Wt.
(lbs/ft2)

I+
(in4/ft)

S+
(in3/ft)

I-
(in4/ft)

S-
(in3/ft)

29 0.0139 80 82 0.65 0.0103 0.0170 0.0081 0.0144

26 0.0173 80 82 0.81 0.0130 0.0211 0.0103 0.0181

NOTES: The moments of inertia, I+ and I-, presented for determining deflection are: (2IEffective + IGross)/3

LOAD TABLE

* Please note these colors are batch sensitive (may have color variation) and 
are directional in nature.  Different batches are not to be mixed on projects.  
We recommend that you request a sample of current stocked material to 
review actual color before ordering to ensure color accuracy.  We are not 
responsible for color variations.

Manufacturing Locations:
AK - Anchorage, Alaska
CA - Sacramento, California
OR - Salem, Oregon
WA - Spokane, Washington

REPRESENTATION OF COLORS MAY 
VARY DUE TO PRINTING LIMITATIONS. 
Sample color chips are available upon request.  
Consult your ASC Building Products representative 
for more information. 

SMP COLORS
Dura Tech™ xl ColorGuard 25

29 Gauge 26 Gauge 29 Gauge

ZINCALUME® Plus AK, CA, OR, WA CA, OR —

Winter White AK, CA, OR, WA CA, OR WA

Surf White OR, WA — —

Light Stone AK — CA, OR, WA

Desert Beige AK, CA, OR, WA — WA

Cascade Gray OR — —

Taupe CA, OR, WA — —

Patina Steel CA, OR, WA — —

Chestnut Brown AK, CA, OR, WA — WA

Classic Brown AK, CA, OR, WA — —

Matte Black AK, CA, OR, WA — —

Canyon Red AK, CA, OR, WA — —

Rustic Red AK, CA, OR, WA — WA

Old Town Gray AK, CA, OR, WA — WA

Old Zinc Gray AK, CA, OR, WA — —

Weathered Copper AK, CA, OR, WA CA, OR —

Slate Gray AK, CA, OR, WA — —

Tahoe Blue AK, CA, OR, WA OR —

Everglade AK, CA, OR, WA — —

Denali Green AK, CA, OR, WA CA, OR WA

Forest Green AK, CA, OR, WA — WA

Copper Penny* AK, OR, WA — —
Premium Color –

Natural Rust*
(subject to upcharge)

AK, WA — —

www.ascbp.com
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CREST DR

LINDERO DR

046-251-02
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Parcel: 04625102

Parcel Location Map

Map printed: 5 Jan. 2023

Study Parcel
Assessor Parcel Boundary
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Parcel General Plan Map
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Parcel Zoning Map
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Application #: 221292 

APN: 046-251-02 

Owner: Kassovic 

EXHIBIT F 

 

Parcel Information 
 

Services Information 

 

Urban/Rural Services Line:       Inside   X    Outside 

Water Supply: Private 

Sewage Disposal: Septic 

Fire District: Central Fire Protection District 

Drainage District: N/A 

 

Parcel Information 

 

Parcel Size: 5.01 acres 

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Commercial Agricultural, Residential 

Project Access: Public, via Crest Drive 

Planning Area: San Andreas 

Land Use Designation: AG (Agricultural) 

Zone District: CA (Commercial Agricultural) 

Coastal Zone:   X    Inside       Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal 

Comm. 

  X    Yes       No 

 

Environmental Information 

 

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint 

Slopes: Minimal slopes (less than 15 percent across most of site) 

Env. Sen. Habitat: Mapped constraint, SC Long-Toed Salamander habitat 

Grading: 68 cubic yards 

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed 

Scenic: Not a mapped resource 

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 
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